- normative operating income decreased by 10%.

The calculation of the value in use of this CGU is primarily based on the assumption of normative research
tax credit income of €5 million. A 30% decrease with regard to this assumption (in a normative financial
year) would not lead to goodwill impairment of the CGU.

Industrial Systems Division CGU

At the interim reporting date (June 30, 2020), an impairment loss of €4 million, representing the full amount
of goodwill, was recognized for this CGU based on the existing business plan and a discount rate of 9.65%.

At June 30, 2021, the calculation of the value in use of this CGU was primarily based on the assumption
of a return to profitability (in a normative financial year), with an estimated operating profit margin of
9% of revenue, achieved by strategically refocusing on more profitable, less risky activities.

The value in use of this CGU is sensitive to the following assumptions:

- a discount rate increased by 50 basis points: additional impairment of €1.4 million;

- a growth rate decreased by 100 basis points: additional impairment of €3.9 million;

- normative operating income decreased by 10%: additional impairment of €2.4 million.

CNIM – Financial report for the six-month period ended June 30, 2021

35

NOTE 13  Property, plant and equipment

Dec. 31,

2020

Acquisitions
/ Increases /

Additions

Disposals /
Decreases /
Reversals

Translation
and other

adjustments

June 30,
2021

Land 8,386 - - 157 8,542

Buildings 44,436 2,303 - 4,197 50,693

Technical facilities, equipment and tooling 65,585 1,711 (288) 1,696 68,700

Other property, plant and equipment 34,395 235 (499) 1,274 34,588

PP&E in progress and advances and down
payments

14,912 3,182 - (5,301) 12,793

Gross value 167,714 7,431 (787) 2,023 175,317

Land (299) (4) - - (303)

Buildings (30,490) (790) - (192) (31,416)

Technical facilities, equipment and tooling (54,593) (1,287) 281 (383) (55,978)

Other property, plant and equipment (28,966) (944) 370 (950) (29,952)

PP&E in progress and advances and down
payments

- - - - -

Accumulated depreciation and impairment (114,349) (3,025) 651 (1,525) (117,649)

Land 8,087 (4) - 157 8,240

Buildings 13,946 1,514 - 4,005 19,277

Technical facilities, equipment and tooling 10,992 424 (7) 1,313 12,722

Other property, plant and equipment 5,429 (710) (129) 324 4,637

PP&E in progress and advances and down
payments

14,912 3,182 - (5,301) 12,793

CARRYING AMOUNT 53,364 4,406 (136) 499 57,669

(in € thousands)
Dec. 31,

2019

Acquisitions /
Increases /
Additions

Disposals /
Decreases
/ Reversals

(1)

Translation
and other

adjustments

Reclassified
to assets
held for

sale

Dec. 31,
2020

Land 8,552 2 (90) (78) - 8,386

Buildings 43,872 508 60 994 (997) 44,436

Technical facilities, equipment and
tooling

81,297 1,606 (14,077) (330) (2,912) 65,585

Other property, plant and equipment 34,618 409 (495) 2,019 (2,156) 34,395

PP&E in progress and advances and
down payments

11,812 11,622 (1,366) (7,148) (7) 14,912

Gross value 180,151 14,147 (15,968) (4,544) (6,072) 167,714

Land (292) (7) - - - (299)

Buildings (29,786) (1,749) 258 74 712 (30,490)

Technical facilities, equipment and
tooling

(69,262) (3,081) 13,581 2,478 1,690 (54,593)

Other property, plant and equipment (27,242) (2,528) 516 (1,404) 1,693 (28,966)

PP&E in progress and advances and
down payments

(1,389) - 1,366 23 - -

Accumulated depreciation and
impairment

(127,972) (7,365) 15,722 1,170 4,096 (114,349)

Land 8,260 (5) (90) (78) - 8,087

Buildings 14,086 (1,241) 318 1,067 (285) 13,946

Technical facilities, equipment and
tooling

12,035 (1,475) (496) 2,148 (1,221) 10,992

Other property, plant and equipment 7,376 (2,120) 21 614 (463) 5,429

PP&E in progress and advances and
down payments

10,423 11,622 (0) (7,125) (7) 14,912

CARRYING AMOUNT 52,180 6,782 (247) (3,373) (1,977) 53,364
(1) In 2020, primarily on the "Geodur" business.

CNIM – Financial report for the six-month period ended June 30, 2021

36

NOTE 14  Equity-accounted investments

A. Year-on-year change

(in € thousands) June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020

At January 1 5,331 25,491

Share of net income of equity-accounted investments (914) 941

Foreign currency translation differences 0 (527)

Dividends - (203)

Change in consolidation scope (3) - -

Share of items that can be reclassified to other comprehensive
income (1)

586 (50)

Other (2) 64 (2,665)

Reclassified to assets held for sale (4) (0) (15,092)

At June 30 5,066 7,896
(1) Change in the fair value of derivative instruments designated as interest rate hedges.
(2) In 2020, change in receivables relating to equity-accounted investments sold in 2020.
(3) In 2020, disposal of CNIM Development, Dudley Waste Services Ltd, Hanford Waste Services Holding Ltd, Wolverhampton Waste Services
Ltd and Technoplus Industries.
(4) In 2020, reclassification of the share of Picardie Biomasse Energie equity under 'Assets held for sale' in accordance with IFRS 5.

B. Breakdown of equity-accounted investments

(in € thousands)

% interest Share of equity Share of net income